

Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 3659 Version: 0 Name: Special Road and Bridge Fund appropriation and

agreement with United States Geological Survey

MO Water Science Center.

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 8/15/2005 In control: Public Works Committee

On agenda: 8/15/2005 Final action: 8/22/2005

Title: AN ORDINANCE appropriating storm water reimbursement grant funds in the amount of \$89,000.00

from the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Special Road and Bridge Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute an Agreement with the United States Geological Survey MO Water Science Center for the placement of three steam gauges and three crest stage gauges on Sni-A-Bar

Creek.

Sponsors: Bob Spence

Indexes: SPECIAL ROAD & BRIDGE FUND, STORMWATER GRANT

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/22/2005	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	
8/22/2005	0	County Legislature	perfect	Pass
8/22/2005	0	County Legislature	suspend the rules to consider final passage	Pass
8/22/2005	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
8/22/2005	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
8/22/2005	0	Public Works Committee		
8/19/2005	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Perfection	Pass
8/15/2005	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

AN ORDINANCE appropriating storm water reimbursement grant funds in the amount of \$89,000.00 from the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Special Road and Bridge Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute an Agreement with the United States Geological Survey MO Water Science Center for the placement of three steam gauges and three crest stage gauges on Sni-A-Bar Creek.

ORDINANCE # 3659, August 15, 2005

INTRODUCED BY Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, an unanticipated reimbursement of \$89,000.00 was received from the Missouri

Department of Natural Resources and credited to the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Special Road and Bridge Fund; and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works requests that these funds be used for the placement of three steam gauges and three crest stage gauges on Sni-A-Bar Creek, by the United States Geological Survey ("USGS") MO Water Science Center; and,

WHEREAS, USGS will operate and maintain these gauges for a period of one year; and,

WHEREAS, any maps, records, or reports resulting from the Agreement with USGS, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, shall be made available to the public, or if published by either party, shall contain a statement of cooperative relations between the parties; now therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the following appropriation be made from the unappropriated surplus of the 2005 Special Road and Bridge Fund for the agreement with USGS for three steam gauges and three crest stage gauges on Sni-A-Bar Creek:

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION	CHARACTER/DESCRIPTION	FROM	<u>TO</u>	
Special Road & Bridge	New Revenue	\$89,000		
Unappropriated Surplus	Unappropriated Surplus \$89,000	\$89,000	\$89,000	
Public Works Dept. 004-1503-6030			Architectural & Engineering Fees	

File #: 3659, Version: 0				
	\$89,000			
and,				
BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Count	y Executive be and hereby is authorized to execute an			
Agreement with the U.S. Geological Survey	MO Water Science Center, a copy of which is attached			
hereto and incorporated herein by reference	and in a final form to be approved by the County			
Counselor.				
Effective Date: This ordinance shall be effective.	ctive immediately upon its signature by the County			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:				
Acting Chief Deputy County Counselor	County Counselor			
	Ordinance # 3659 introduced on August 15, 2005 was, 2005 by the Jackson County			
Legislature. The votes thereon were as follo	ws:			
Yeas8 Nay	vs0			
Abstaining0Abs	sent1			
This Ordinance is hereby transmitted to the	County Executive for her signature.			
Date Mai	ry Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature			

I hereby approve the attached Ordinance #3659.

File #: 3659, Version: 0	
	-
Date	Katheryn J. Shields, County Executive
Funds sufficient for this a	appropriation are available from the source indicated below.
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	004-0000-5225
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Special Road & Bridge
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$89,000.00
expenditure is chargeable	wise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the e and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to methods which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation
ACCOUNT NUMBER:	004-1503-6030
ACCOUNT TITLE:	Special Road & Bridge Fund Public Works Development Architectural & Engineering Fees
NOT TO EXCEED:	\$89,000.00
Date	

Date